QW o o~N O b W N A

-t — - - 5
£ < 3] oo

4
i

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, CHIO

BENJAMIN SCHECHTER,

CANNE

e

et al.,

e od |

S

Plaintiffs,
va. Case No.

HENRY H, BOHLMAN, M.D.,

471455

8

et al.,

Defendants.

T ™ O T oy RT
HENDERSON,

statute, Michelle

Lewis,

counsel, at the offices of The Cleveland
Clinic Foundation, 8500 Euclid Avenue,
Cleveland, Chio, on Wednesday, July 30,

2003, at 4:40 p.m.

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akrent One Cascade Plaza, Suite 150, Akron, Ohio 44308 » 330,253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics

-
1.800.694,4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Cefaratti Group sroup

= S ps Cleveland: 4608 5t Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 + 216.696.1161






S o e ~N Mmoo W N -

eh wd e
o =

APPEARANCES

On behalf of the Plaintifif:
LAWRENCE F. PESKIN, ES5Q.
1300 Fast 9th Street, Suite %0C
Cleveland, Ohic 44114

(216) ©621-8400

On behalf of the Defendants:
Reminger & Reminger, DYy
MARC GRCEDEL, ESQ.

1400 Midland Building
101 Prospect Avenue, West

Cieveland, OChio 44115

£ PR
‘ ] 1.800.694.4787 et i fax:216.687.0973
( ce!a fa!!g Grgu ? Cleveland: 4608 51, Claim‘:nzz,gé;tg%;zg Chio 441 g: +216.696.1161

§T§1E LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Uinio 44308 - 330.255.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing ¢ Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service * Record Retrieval - Document Management + Trial Graphics




—

=t =a -
N o=

-
{0

D o ~N G s WN

JAIMIE HENDERSON, M.D., of lawful
age, called for examination, as provided
by the Ohioc Rules of Civil Procedure,
being by me first duly sworn, as
hereinafter certified, deposed and said
as follows:

EXAMINATION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, M.D.

BY-MR.GROEDEL:

Q. Please state your name.

A . Jaimie Henderson.

0. Br. Henderson, as vou know,
my name 1is Marc Groedel. I represent
Dr. Schechter -- I'm so0rry, Dr. Bohlman

in a lawsuit that's been filed by Dr.
Schechter against Dr. Bohlman. I'm
goling te ask you some questions about
opinions that apparently vou hold that
are relevant Lo The issues of this
lawsuit.

Have yvou ever been deposed
before?

A Yes, I have.

Q. If T misuse a medical term
cr a medical phrase, make sure vou

correct me s¢o that the two of us are on

: sz @ !
(( ( ef ar attl G FOLID scvssearsr wwuw.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
g Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

§THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330,253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




QO w o ~N oo, R wW N -

. §

—
—

el
(AN ]

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

the same wavelength this afternoon,
okay?

A All right.

0. Ckay. Tell me a little bit
about your current practice.

A My current practice consists
of about 60 percent surgical treatment
for chronic pain, approximately 20
percent surgical treeatment of movement
disorders. So it’'s about 85 percent
what's called functional neurosurgery oFr
procedures which alter the function of

tem. The remainder 1s

the nervgous gY

&3

spine surgery of

various kinds.

and I will rarely do intracranial
surgery, although earlier in my career
that was a bigger part of my practice.

0. Okay. Now, 1t looks like
you've written two reports in this case.
From Mr. Peskin I have one repocrt dated
March 18, 2003 and ancother one dated
April 14, 2003. Have yvou authored any
other reports to Mr. Peskin concerning

Dr. Schechter?

A, Not te my recollection.

ary 4 S5 1.800.694.4787 cefgroup. Fax: 216.687.0973
i( Letaratil g rouU p Cievela:d: 4608 St. c;asmniigéiﬁiéiﬁ Ohio 44103 -leﬁs.?;g.‘; 161

§THE LITEGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing * Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management ° Trial Graphics




QDo N T s W NN -

- e
N -

“
i

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Q. And the CV that vou've given
me that was last revised on May ¢ of
this year, I assume that's relatively
up-to-date? |

L. Yes, as of May 9th.

Q. How 18 1t that you first
came intec contact with Dr. Schechter?

A I first saw Dr. Schechter in
October of 2002 in referral from Dr.
David Thomas of paln management.

0. And what was the reason for
that referral?

A He was referred for

[ ¥

evaluation for further cptions or
treatment of his lower extremity pain.

Q. And what surgical options did
Dr. Schechter have at that time?

A Well, at the time I felt
that he would be a good candidate for a
trial of spinal cord stimulation.

o. Okavy. Did you perform an
examination of him?

A Yes, I did.

c. Can vou Tell me egssentially

what vour findings werxre?

( cef a ratti G FOUD 100w www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Claveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103+ 216.6926.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Aluon: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting ¢ Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production » Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service = Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




S om o ~N G B W N -

—

A Briefly, on neurologilc
examination he did have some lower
extremity weaknesgs, more so proximally
than distally and also had some left-
sided distal weakness, especially of the
extensor hallucis longus, which 1s the
extensor of the big toe.

He also had decreased sensation
in the upper portion of the legs as
well as in the lower portioh of the
legs, worse on the right than on the
left. So-that was sensory loss, which
was somewhat opposite motor‘losse

His reflexes were hyperactive
with clonus, and at the time his toesg
were down going.

Q. Okavy. Did vou form an
opinion as to the cause of those
findings?

A Yves, I did.

Q. And what i1is your opinion?

A That that was related to a
spinal cord inijury.

0. Ckav. End when vou say

spinal cord injury, are you referring o

&
‘ g‘“ ef ar ait i G YOLIp [Boososarar www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Cieveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

\ﬁﬁ LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production » Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




O W o N T B W N e

.y

a specific traumatic event as opposed to
pathologic changes in that area?

A Well, that's impossible To
differentiate that, but by his history

£ sounded as 1f there was a particulacx

frd

event which caused a compressive injury
and these findings were most likely
related Lo That.

o. Ckay. And the eVent would
be what?

A He underwent surgery in

December of 2000, from which he awoke

with complete paralysis of his lower
extremities according fo his history.

Q. Did vou review any
radiographic studies as part of your

initial evaluation?

A I did not.

Q. Have you since?

A Yes, I have.

o. Okavy. Which films have you

looked at?
A. I'"ve seen both preoperative
and postoperative MRI scans.

Q. What was your impression of

( Cef ar atti G ro ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com £ax:216.687.0973
Clovaland: 4808 Sr. Claiy Avenue Cleveland, Ohin 44103+ 216.6956.11581

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ghio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing ° Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




S oo o ~N D o AW N e

b
R -

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

the preoperative MRI scans? And when
vou say precperative you're talking
about prior to --

A, Prior to the other --

Q. -- prior to Dr. Bohlman's
operation?

A. I presume that's the
operation in December of 2000.

Q. Tes.

A Preoperatively, the £ilms
demonstrated a failir amount of narrowing
and circumferential stencosis, as well as

-
A

y

r..._s

antericr pathology. So he had rea
both compression from in front and in
back on the preoperative films. And the

postoperative films showed cord changes
which were consistent with spinal cord
injury.

0. What would be the source of
the narrowling and circumferential
stenosis that vou found on the
preoperative films?

o I den't have & specific
reference to that, although I do believe

T recall the appearance of the films and

&
C ef ar aiti G FOUID 1ooseeasr ww.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.6973
we BoeFCANEAL g7 Clevaland: 4608 5t Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohia 44103« 216 6961161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Strest, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production = Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management » Trial Graphics




4
i

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

there was as I recall -- this is my
imperfect recollecticn ~- there was
anterior disk bulging and soft tissue
mass, also accompanied by facet
hypertrophy posteriocrly, causing
circumferential stenosis of the spinal
canal at that point.

O, S0 was there narrowing both
in the anterior and posterior portions
of the spine at that level?

A, That's correct.

Q. Would findings along those

73 o 1 ooy -3

lines cause symptoms?

A, They could, yes.

Q. What sort of symptoms could
they cause?

A . Well, 1t's difficult to —-- I
would have to hypothesize about symptoms
that they could caﬁse.

MR. PESKIN: Just show an
cbjection. Go ahead.

A It could be anvthing from
some mild tingling ocr paresthesia in the
lower extremities, tToc weakness, to pain.

it could cause radicular symptoms with

( s
{ ef a r att I G f G ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax:216.687.0973
. Cleveland; 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 215.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Chic 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing « Legal Videos Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval « Document Management » Trial Graphics



10
1 pain radiating around the chest. It
_______ 2 could potentially cause back pain as
3 well. So they're really protean
4 symptoms which could be referred toO that
5 level. It would be difficult to know
6 without examining the patient exactly
7 which ones apply to Dr. Schechter.
8 Q. Okay. Are you going to be
9 cffering an opinion one way or the cther
10 as to whether or not the symptoms that
11 he came to Dr. Bohlman with were related
12 +o the pathology in his thoracic spine?
13 A . T don't have aﬁ cpinion on
14 that
15 Q. Leaving aside for a moment
10 the range of clinical symptomatology
17 that one could see with those
18 radiographic findings, would the
19 radicgraphic f£indings by themselves be a
20 possible indication for surgery at that
21 level?
22 A Everyone's practice is
23 different, but I operate on patients and
24 not films. That's one of the things T
25 tell my patients all the time. So I've

’ 'a f tnf G 1.800.694.4787 www.cef :
.800.694. Leafgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
‘Be a i‘a I rﬁ u ;p Claveland: 4508 St. Clalr Avenue, Cleveland, Chio 44103 - 216.696.1161
THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main $treet, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 + 336.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing » Legal Videe Production Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management » Trial Graphics



D o o ~N O T b W N =

. 8

11

seen patients who have very bad loccocking
x=rays who may be essentially
asymptomatic and whom I do not recommend
surgery despite the fact that their
films look pretty frightening.

Then there are the patients who
have minimal findings but ﬁery clear
relaticnship between those minimal
findings and theilrxr symptomé, and 1in
those patients I would tend to operate.
S0 it’s very patlient-dependent and it
really depends on the individual
symptoms .

Q. So I guess what vou're
saying, and feel free to correct me 1if
I'm wrong, is that the x-~ray findings
could be compatible with a patient that
neads surgery; 1t's going to be
depeﬁdent, though, upon the patient's
symptoms?

A. That's correct.

Q. Would x~ray findings like
those place a patient at risk for spinal
cord inijury?

A I'm not aware ¢f any

=)
I c@f a iﬂ a tti G iﬂ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ 1.800.624.4787 v, cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
\ £ Hlaveland: 4808 St Clair Avenus, Clovaiand, Ohin 44103 + 7186981181

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Cour{ Reporting » Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval « Document Management « Trial Graphics




S o o~ B LN -

. N .
e

12

literature that addresses that. My own
personal opinion 1s that it does not.

I've personally had patients wheo
had very severe stenosis and narrowing
in the cervical spine, one particularly
memorable patient who was waiting to
hnave an operation and was involved 1n a
pretty severe auto accident, one that
you would expect would be encugh trauma
fto cause any ﬁarrowing or compression tLo
worsen, and he came through that without
any change in his neurologic examination
whatever.

So I generally tell my patients
not to be overly concerned about the
possibility of sudden paralysis or other
frightening sequelae 1f they're
essentially asymptomatic or have minimal
symptoms.,

Q. Do you perform operations on
the thoracic pain?

A, Yes, I do.

Q. What sort of operaticns do

A. In the past I have performed

- iy g N .
Cef a is atti G i‘@ &j ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 wwn.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
= u ¢ Cloveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Clayeland, Ghio 44103 » 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.811¢9

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service = Record Retrieval - Document Management ¢ Trial Graphics




Qo ~N o R W N -

—

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

13

many different types of thoracic spine
cperations, including decompressions,
fusions, instrumentaticn operations.

Now I limit my practice more to
essentially transpedicular discectomies
or other minimally invasive operations
on the thoracic spine for the most part.
Anvone who regquires a bigger operation,
I have world fecognized experts here at
The Clinic that I can refer them to, so0
T tend to defer to them.

Q. it looks like yvou'wve got a
report there that yvou wrote to ﬁr.
Thomas, the referring physician?

A Correct.

Q. Was that report generated
after your initial evaluation?

L. Yes, it was.

o, Could I take a look at that,
please?

A Sure.,

O. Based upon vour review of
the preoperative films, did you see any
evidence of changes in the spinal cord?

A I don't recall.

SIEVERRRED AOUG S wonue, O WA, TG AR IUS T Li0.0F0 0

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ghio 44308~ 330.253.8119

fG Cefaratti Group ixessey, wcigowen  ienssons

Court Reporiing ° Video Conferencing * Legai Video Production « investigations
Claims Services » Process Service « Record Retrieval « Document Management - Trial Graphics




14
0. Is 1t vour belief, though,

that in the postoperative films you did
see some changes in the spinal cord?

A, Yes.

Q. What's the date of those
postoperative f£ilms? Co you héve that
referenced?

A IT'm sorry, I don't.

Q. From your memory, wWithout
having these films in front of vyou,
could you tell me what you saw on the
films that allowed you to conclude that

E
Lnhere w

o

re spinal cord changes?

AL I wouldn't trust my memory
enough to be able to describe that
precisely.

0. Do you recall what study it
was?

A It was an MRI study, but
beyond that I can't tell you.

Q. Ckavy.

MR. PESKIN: The report may be
in the recoxrds. I don't know,

MR. GROEDEL: T ¥now, but there

may be something in here that merits

C&?& ?&?% § fou p 1.800.684.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.667.0973

Cieveland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ghio 44103 - 216.696.1161

oS -
é'ﬁ{g LITIGATION SUPRORT COMPARY Aloron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing « Legal Video Preduction - investigations
Claims Services * Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics




C e N A WN e

e - — "y
a2 A .

. %
I

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

15
follow—-up now.
L. I don't have a record of 1t

in my shadow chart of the specific

findings.

o . Cf the MRI vyvou mean?
A Correct.
Q. How would you characterize

the degree o0of weakness that you found?
Vi Mild.
0. ITf vou were to grade his
level of pain on a scale of 1 to 10,

based upon what Dr. Schechter was

telling vou, how woﬁld vyou have graded
1€7

A Let me see what I have there
in the note. We generally nhave an

intake sheet guesticocnnaire that we have
the patients £i11 out, which has a
visual analog scale on 1t where we have
them mark their pain level and,
unfortunately, I don't seem to have tThat
in the chart, =20 I can't guantify that
for you.

Q. As a result of your initial

evaluation, did yvou recoemmend To him the

o -]
ch a r atts G iﬁﬁ ﬂ ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
- Claveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 ¢ 216.696,1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Algon: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.811%

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing * Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service * Record Retrieval - Document Management » Trial Graphics




O o o ~N O L b W N

Y —ti wade -y
WwooN

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

16

use of a neurotransmitter, I think you

called 1t?7

A . Spinal cord stimulator.

Q. Stimulatoer, I'm g2orry.

A Yes.

. And how does that device
work?

A The preclse mechanism of

action is unknown, but the procedure
involved i1is placement of & wire
electrode with four contacts and

insulation betwsen them in the epidural

cord. We then run low voltage
electricity through those contacts,
which is pulsed at usually around 50
cycles per second. We have the patient
tell us about the perception of
paresthesias or tingling sensations in
their areas of pain and we'll move the
stimulator around until we get i1t just
o the point where we cover the
patient’'s pain.

It seems that that paresthesia

coverage 1s necessary for pain relief.

4 _ .
gef a r atti G f @ ﬁ ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fan: 216,687.0073
2 Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, (hio 44103 + 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akromn: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akson, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Vides Confarencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Servicas = Process Service = Record Retrieval - Document Management © Trial Graphics




O o o ~N O o W N -

[\®] N N N N b — - - - - i — — —
ELN w ) - QD [{e]} w0 ~J (o)) [8)] Ba {ad H -~

N
(951

17

And it's not effective in all patients.
About 70 percent of patients will have
50 percent or greater pain relief from
it. But as I saitd, the exact mechanism
is unknown.

0. OCkavy. And what's the
purpose behind the device?

A, To decrease pain.

0. And what is done to decrease
the pain?

A The electrical stimulation
decreases the pain.

I tell patients that it's similar
to when you hit your thumb with a
hammer and vou rub 1t. It's the input
of both pain sensing fibers and nonpain
sensing fibers as they come into the
spinal cord. There’s an interference
there that, gquote, closes a gate, end
gquote, according to a theory that was
published back in 1965, and helps pain
in that way. That theory is
probably the most prevailing theory at
the present time, although, vou know,

there are detractors and there are other

‘ Cefa r atti G ?ﬁ u 1.800.694.4787 wwnw.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Cleveland: 4608 St.Clalr Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44703 - 216.626.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMBANY  Alron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service * Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




o R - T T T T - 2

—h

sk
P

wadh
N

ot

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

18

potential theories as to how it works.
Q. Is this a patient controlled

device?

A Yes.
Q. How does that work?
A There 1s a contrel unit,

which is similar to a television remote.
Tt's placed over the pacemaker, which 1is
usually placed in the buttock region,
aﬁd it's all underneath the skin. And
then the pacemaker can be turned up and

down by using the buttons on the remote

0]

vice.

cdntrol d

You may or may not know that
Jerry Lewis had one of these implanted
and he likes to show off hisg remote
centrol unit.

0. And this 18 all underneath
the skin?

A Correct.

Q. Se how do yocu activate or
adjust the device?

A I'n the office we can use &

computer which has a programming head

which communicates with the device by

] - om B s
o 604 47 caf . fax: 216.687,0973
f& Cefaratti Group o, wovstoromen - axziocsror:

§THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service * Record Retrieval » Document Management ¢« Trial Graphics




Do o ~N G b W N -

nnalhy

19

radio fregquency. And we're able to
change more parameters in the office
than the patient is with their hand held
programmer, but they're allowed to turn
the stimulator up and down and change a
few parameters with that hand held
programmer, which communicates by radio
fregquency.

Q. So the patient can to some
degree control the aﬁount of electrical

activity?

A Correct.

. And can aiso turn it on and
turn it of££7?

A That's correct.

Q. How 1is 1t supposed to work?

boes the patient turn 1f on when he or
she feels pain or is 1t supposed to be
on on a continuous basis? How does 1t
work?

A. ITt's different for every
patient. The majority of patients who
have pain like Dr. Schechifter does, which
iz coentinuous, leave the stimulator on

continuously.

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

. 5 &
i {ef a Eﬂ atti G ﬁd@ ii 1.800.654.4787 WL cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
o k- " 2 Clevelznd: 4608 St Clalr Avenue, Cleveland Chic 441032 « 218 606, 1161

Court Reporting © Yideo Conferencing « Legal Video Production = Investigations
Claims Services = Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




20
Q. And 1t's my understanding

that one of the goals behind this
machine would be to reduce the amount of
pain to the extent that you could then
reduce his medication reguirements?

A, That would be i1deal.

0. About how many of these have
you inserted in your career?

A Well, I haven't kept perfect
records, but it would have to be over a

hundred, but beyond that I can't say.

Okavy. Now, 1t's a two stage

Q.
procedure?
A Correct.

Q. Describe that for me.

A The first stage 1s a trial,
and generally it's done with a
percutaneocus type of lead, which is a
wire introduced through a needle and
then that's anchored underneath the skin
and a separate wire is brought out
through a separate incision.

The patient then goes home with
the device for a week and tries 1t out.

They have a hand held remote that they

T . .
F ( i e? a 5! att g G Eﬂ g ﬂ s 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0573
- - | Cleveland: 4608 5L Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 » 330.253.8119

Coust Reporting « Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production - investigations
Claims Services  Process Service » Record Retrievai - Document Management « Trial Graphics



L R (e S o - AN Yo SN | I U O% S N S

b

can use to turn it up and down. If

they like the stimulation and it 's

helpful for their pain, then we go ahead

and do the second stage, which is tThe
impiant of the pulse generator or
pacemaker. If the stimulation is not
helpful for them, then we remove 1t.

Q. The second stage of the
procedure 1is an c¢cpen cperation?

A They both are to some
extent, but they're small incisions.

This incision in the neck is perhaps an

S g [ P PR IS B o, . P
bad & L L Wity ol LG Chen t}ie one

PO | —

L &1

1 C

T @

i_.l.

to implant the pulse generator 1is

perhaps three inches long.

Q. Where was the incision for
Dr. Schechter?

A. The incision to implant the

stimulator electrode was in his upper

thoracic -- mid thoracic spine around T

-- at T-10. I'm sorry, lower thoracic

spine at T-10 and partially at T-9.
Now, his trial was slightly

different because of the presence of

scar tissue 1n the area where we were

21

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production ¢ Investigations

Claims Services = Process Service « Record Retrieval » Document Management = Trial Graphics

C@?ﬁ ratt; G FoLU p 1800.694.4787 WA, CeFGrOUE.COmy fax: 216.687.0072

Cleveland: 4608 St, Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 « 216.696,1161
\THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akson: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119



o R oS« < N B> SN S : B - NER o B | B

N

12

A
i

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

interested in implanting the stimulator,
due to the prior surgery, so we couldn't
do a percutaneous trial with a needle,
we had to do it open. So we had to
open up, in his case, and do -~
actually take ~-- do a laminectomy and
take bone off.

We did that with him awake s0
that we would be able to tell when we
had the stimulator in good poéition and
so 1f anything happened during the
operation to change his neuroloéic
fuynction we'd know right away and be
able to stop the operation.
0. S0 I assume after the first
stage of the procedure Dr. Schechter
reported to you good relief with the

device and that's why vou went ahead

with stage two?

A . Correct.

Q. Wihere was Dr. Schechter's
pain?

A . Mainly in the front or

anterior portion of his thighs in tThe

quadriceps region, although it did

22

i 1.800.694.8787 Cef N fax: 216.687.6573
ieg‘a fatts ﬁ r@ ig ? Claveland: 4608 51 Cla!m?nze:gél‘:\jil:gg‘ Ohic 441?2; 23&2?696 1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Alror: 76 Scuth Main Street, Suite 1610, Akrop, Ohio 44308+ 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - iagai‘iudem Production « investigations

Claims Services « Process Service = Record Retrieval * Document Management « Trial Graphics



—

Qo e N s WM

Y

23

sometimes extend down as far as the
calves.

Q. What dermatomes would be
invelved with pain in those areas?

A Approximately L-2 through L-4

Q. Does the spinal cord reach
those areas?

A . I'm socrry, I don't understand
the guestion.

0. Does the spinal cord reach

L~-2 through L-57

0]

T

see 1f I can answaer.

T m

T

L

I'm not exactly sure what vou're asking.

Q. Sure.

A I'1ll give you TWo answers.
One answer 1s that all nerve impulses
travel through the spinal cord so that
the spinal cord reaches every part of
the body by definiticn, but I don't
think that's what you're asking.

I think what you're asking 1sg,
how far down does the spinal cord extend
within the spinal canal?

Q. Does 1t stop at about --

( c ef a Eﬂ atti G Eﬁﬁ ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 WWW.CEfgreup. ool fax:216.687.0973
- Cleveland: 4608 5t Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696,1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Alwrom: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 + 330.253.811¢

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production  Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service - Record Retrieval » Document Management » Trial Graphics



D o o~ B W N -

Y

24

well, vou tell me.

A, Right around L-1, L-2 is the
wusual level, although there's anatomic
variation. Tt could be anywhere from
t+he bottom of L-2 all the way up 1into
the lower thoracic spine.

Q. Do you know where 1t ended
in Dr. Schechter's spine?

A No, I don't.

Q. Is it your belief that the
pain in his thighs i1s due to spinal
cord injury?

A Yes.,.

i
.

Q. that's your opinion, 1s

that consistent with where the

M

dermatomes would be on his thigh?

A, Bgain, I'm not sure I
understand the guesticn.

o . Well, I think yvou said that
the dermatomes affected by the area
where he was having pain would be L-Z2
through L~57

A . Yes.

0. I1f the spinal cord ends at

L-1 or maybe L-2, but he's having pain

PP i
1.800.694.4787 cef v fax: 216.687.0873
‘g Cefaratti Group 1omes’e, . o musmeen o iee s

\THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 « 330.253.8119

Ceurt Reporting - Video Conferencing * Legal Video Production + Investigations
Claims Services - Process Service  Record Retrieval « Document Management - Trial Graphics




o
M

-
a2

—

(&1}

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

25
in dermatomes affected by L-2/L-5,

wouldn't that be inconsistent with a

spinal cord injury?

A, No.
Q. Okavy. And why 1s that?
A Spinal cord injury can

produce pain below the level of the
lesion but not above the level. So for
exanple, a cervical spinal cord injury
could produce paln anywhere from the
arms to the abdomen to the legs, and it

may not be the entire area below the

spinal cord injury. So it's not
inconsistent.
0. How 18 1t then that an

indury to the spinal cord can affect a
dermatome belcocw 1t? How does that
happen?

B, I can draw a picture 1if you
like. Or I can tell yvou that the
crganization of the pain fibers within
the spinal cord and the dorsal column
fibers and the organization of the
spinal cord in general 18 onion-like, so

the closer you get to the center of the

P £ s o B am
B00.604. caf X fax: 687
{@ . Cefaratti RIFOUDP (oonnd: w600 s i mone. Coveiand, oo 44103 - 216.696.1161

Q}“HE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMBARY  Alron: 76 Scuth Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8319

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production » Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service  Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics




D o o ~N O g kW N -

—ht —h

ik

o
Mo

26

spinal cord, the lower the levels arejy
rhe further out, in general the higher
+he levels are on the sensory side, and
it ig reverzed on the motor side, because
of where the fibers enter and exit the
spinal cord.

THE WITNESS: I need tc take a
break and answer a page, but I'11 be
right back.

{Discussion off record.)

lTHE WITNESS: I'"1ll £inish up.

A So we were talking about the
ocrganization of the spinal cord and how
things can happen. Any potential part
of that spinal cord may be injured any
more than another.

For example, & syrinx may =-- &
syrinx is a hole in the spinal cord or
a fluid filled portion in the spinal
cord which may produce what's called a
cape like sensory losgs in the upper
extremities.

If it's in the neck, 1t can
produce numbness or, less commonly,

pain, but usually numbness in just sort

-]
‘( C e? ar atﬂ G FOL 1.806.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.587.0973
? Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 2716.696.1161

§THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akrom: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting » Videe Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Ciaims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management - Trial Graphics




~N & O W N

27
cof a susgspended dermatome, S0 Lthe same
thing can happen in the lower spine as
well. It'"s certainly not unheard of.

0. Was there a syrinx in this
case 1in any c¢f the findings?

A I don't recall.

MR, PESKIN: Talking about when,
precperatively or postoperatively?

MR. GROEDEL: Pcstoperatively.

A I don't have a note of that.
I don't recall.

0. Is that something vou would

e noted i1n ycocur records 1f vou saw

A Not necessarily, because the
enly record that I have of the
interpretation of the films was a note
addressed to Mr. Peskin, which I believe
vou have.

0. April 14th?

A Correct.

0. Do vou have an opinion ag to
the type of spinal cord injury that Dr.
Schechter sustained?

A, Could vou clarify that?

: THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohdo 44308 - 330.253.8119

%
‘s Af tt G 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
B a E’a E E‘Gﬁ p Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Gleveland, Ohlo 44103 + 216.696.1161

Court Reporting ° Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations

Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




QW@ o~ WU B W N e

a— . §
—

=
M)

5
w

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28

Q. Yes. There's been some
testimony from Dr. Bohlman that, in his
opinion, the spinal cord injury that
occcurred is vascular in origin, as
opposed to as a result of direct trauma
or indirect trauma to the spinal cord.
Do you have an copinion one way or the
cther on that 1ssue?

A. ©No, I don't.

Q. Is there any way one can
i1ook at objective studies post surgery

and come to some conclusion one way OF

ot

ha

¢t
4
n
W
4
B
~J

~
the other on

AL

4
o

ocn't know the answer tLO
that gquestion.

Q. Okavy. When Dr. Schechter
came to you did he say anything in his
history about having an operation on his
thoracic spine that he didn't know he
was having preoperatively?

A. I don't recall.

Q. Is 1t mentioned anywhere 1in
your history?

A My history states that he

underwent another procedure -- that he

3
‘( C ef ar att! G FOULIEY 18006944787 wrw.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
1 Cieveiand: 4608 5t. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohioc 44103 » 216.696.1161

§THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing « Legal Video Produciion - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service * Record Retrieval » Document Management  Trial Graphics




L= R (o B o < SRR IY'e » BN & ; BN S 0% BN N S

- s - - —
w, W A

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

29

underwent lumbar surgery 1in 98 and then
in December 2000 underwent another
surgical procedure which was intended to
be a thoracolumbar decompression. And
then he awoke from suzxrgery with complete
paralysis of his lower extremities.

Q. Do you believe that any
component of his pain was secondary to

the pathology in his lumbar spine?

MR. PESKIN: At what time?

Q. When yvou saw him.

A . No, I don®t.

. And what's the reason for
that?

A . Because of the time course

of the develcocpment of his pain.

o . I assume you saw Dr.
Schechter after you inserted the spinal
cord stimulator?

A, Yes, I did.

Q. When was the first time vyou
saw him after the procedure?

A It looks like I saw him on
Januaxry 31st of 2003.

O . Did vou evaluate him?

( c ef a ¥ at&i G rou p 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.667.0073
% ¥ Cleveland: 4608 5t Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 + 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akvom: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Preduction « investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval « Document Management » Trial Graphics



. 30

A . Yeg, I did.

Q. And what was the result of
your evaluation?

A He was getting excellent pailn
relief, he was able to perceive the
stimulation throughout the areas of his
pain, he was using a stimulator
intermittently, noting fairly dramatic
changes in stimulation strength due to

changes in posgition, and he had

decreagsed his narcotic intake.

Q. What had been hig narcotic
intake?

AL He wasg averaging twe Percocet
per day

0. Toe your knowledge, was he

+aking anything else besides the
Percocet?

A. According to my evaluation in
October of 2002, he was also taking
OxyContin, 10 milligrams twice a day, &s
well as Celebrex, which is an anti-
inflammatory.

Q. Did he reguire the CxyContin

after the stimulator was placed?

&
§ e»?a paiﬂtg 6;«@55! 1.800.694.4787 warw.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Bend % o Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohlo 44103 » 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44306 - 330.253.8119

Court Reperting * Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production « investigations
Claims Services » Process Service « Record Retrieval » Document Management » Trial Graphics




31

A . Yes, he did.

Q. Ckav. How much of 1t was he
taking?

A When T saw him in May of

this year, he was taking 10 milligrams
three tTimes a day.

Q. Was that a reduction from
what he had been taking?

A Unfortunately, nb.

0. Did Dr. Schechter grade his
level of pain for you?

A In the immediate

postoperative period his pain level was
a 1 to 2 out of 10, in January of This
vear.

Q. How would yvou characterize
that in terms of degree of success for
the proceduze?

i Extremely successtful.

o, And did he grade his level
of pain for vou in any subseqguent
visits?

A . Again, we generally give the

I,......s

patients visua analog scale sheets,

which for some reason I don't have

& § » t&-e Famrauina 1.800.608.4787 ww.cef fax: 216.687.0973
B06.694.4787 L CEfQrOUD.Com ax: 216,687,

‘Ne ai a %E ﬁ E’@ﬁ y Clavelnnd: AGOR St Clair Avenue, Cloveland, Ohin 44103 « 216.606.1181

q THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akror, Chio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting = Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics




—

N - -3
N -

k.
a3

D o o ~N A W N

32

today.

Q. Look at that maybe.

A. I had that tabbed for a
reason. I'm noft sure why. This is the
follow~-up.

Q. Okav.

A And this is8 his follow-up

visit in May.

Q. Okay.
A . Two out of 10, yes, here 1t
is. But that was in January -—-- SO

that's January.
Q. How did e grade it in May?
A We don't have 1t in the

T

hart, but we should have it scmeplace,

¢

but it's not in my shadow chart and
it's not in the patient's chart at this
point.

Q. Based upon your recollection
of Dr. Schechter, how was he doing? Do
you think he --

A Not guite as good as he was
in January, but still much better than
preoperatively.

0. Have you seen him since May?

i 3
fm g 9 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.onm fax: 216.687.0973
‘l’*e 2 a Eatt! G E‘Q g‘g p Cleveland: 4608 5t. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 < 216.696.1161

?HE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akros: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 + 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management » Trial Graphics




o ~ Ot WM

.y b -t i il
i {3 ] et [on] [{e]

-y

N

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

re

ge

An

—
O

33

A I don't have any record of
ving seen him since then.

Q. De yvou have any plans on
eing him again?

A. He will at some point
gquire a replacement of the pulse
nerator gsince 1it's battery driven, so
11 need to see him back for that.

d I would anticipate that he probably

.11l reguire some programming changes

er time. Most of these patients do

ve relatively stable stimulation
- Tm am e PRI B ek s = o, v o e e R~
L L= L[l o F W S iU R I e S P T NI M v ﬂujubhl[icn&,b

What's involved with the

K

tery replacemaent?

ct

A . Making an incision over the
lse generatocr or pacemaker, removing
, disconnecting the extension wire,
acing a new pulse generator,
tightening the screws, placing it back
to the pocket and closing.

Q. Is that done under general,
cal? How is5 that done?

4. Generally 1t's done under

Q THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Chio 44308 - 330.253.8119

-
ief ara %-&E ﬁ YO Q 1.800.694.4787 v cefaroup.com fax:216.687.0973
& Cleveland: 4608 St Clalr Avenue, Cleveland, Chio 44103 - 216.696.1141

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production « investigations

Claims Services » Process $ervice » Record Retrieval « Document Management » Trial Graphics



~ o

34

general anesthesia.

Q. Qutpatient preoccedure?
A, Yes.
Q. There's a few things nere in

vour progress note for this last visit
that I don't understand. He says that
he desires more coverage of his anterior
thigh. What would he be referring to
there?

A, That he's feeling the
stimulation in most of his areas of pain
but not és much in the anterior thigh
as he would like 1t.

The patients feel the stimulation
in different areas, and we can adjust
the stimulation by changing the
contacts, changing the rate pulse with
an amplitude in order to sort of steer
the coverage to aifferent parts.

Q. So by adjusting it yeou could
increase the amount of coverage that 1t
gets to a particular spot?

A . Correct.

Q. Which should decrease the

level of pain he's having in the area?

@

&£ 2
i o ?& ¥ G FAEIFE 1.800.694.4787 WWw.Cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0673
“we g a ?a & E’WM Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Clevelznd, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohto 44308 - 320.253.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - investigations
Claims Services * Process Service « Record Retrieval « Document Management « Trial Graphics




2= R e S+ IR S ) SRS TN S O\ SN N SR

) M AN N 16} i - s i - - - e — it
4 [eN) 3% - o w a0} ~l lw>] w, N {ad A% b

[
813

35
A, That's right.

Q. Is the goal for a patient
like Dr. Schechter to reduce his pain
level to a level of 1 or 2 on that 1 to
10 scale?

A, The goal 1s to tzry to
achieve 50 percent or better pain
relief, which he was convinced that he
had achieved. I don't have numerical

documentation of That, but in my

‘conversation with him I do recall that

he was able to report greater than 50
percent pain relief.

Q. Ckay. "The note also says
that he has not been aggressive at
titrating the amplitude upwards. What
does that mean?

A . Generally, by increasing the
strength of the stimulation or the
amount of voltage that's put through the
stimulator, vou <¢an increase the
intensity of the paresthesias, increase
the spread of stimulation and often do a
little bit better Jobkb in improving the

pain.

E N .
c@fa iﬁatti G iﬂG u 1.800.694.4787 wwnw cefgroup.com fau:216.687.0973
* Cleveland: 4508 St Clalr Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 2168965

V-
M eV a 13050, 1 10l

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Alwon: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1614, Akron, Ohio 44308 » 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing © Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services » Pracess Service » Record Retrieval < Document Management - Trial Graphics




—

S o o ~N T ;m B oW N

36

Q. And would he be instructed
then on how to do that?

A Yes. And, in fact, it
sounds as if at this visit 1t was
demonstrated to him what the different
sensations were at the different levels,
and that he was instructed on how to do
that.

. And then your note says, he
states that his coverage 1is somewhat
positional and that he gets better

coverage when suplne than when

standing/sitting. He denies new
symptoms. What's he referring to there?
A Part of the efficacy of &

spinal cord stimulator 1is the thickness
of the spinal fluid. The spinal fluid
tends to conduct current away from the
spinal cord, so¢o the more spinal f£luid
there is between the stimulator
electrode and the spinal cord, the less
stimulation you'll get, which 1s what he
was describing.

When you stand or sit the cord

tends to fall away from the stimulator,

- 8
‘( c&f ar attg G FOLID |s00asasrer www.cefaroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
¢ - F Cieveland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 276.696.1161
§YHE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing * Legal Video Production investigations
Claims Services » Process Service = Record Retrieval « Document Management » Trial Graphics



WM

. - §
e 7 S« BN S SRS

Y b
N L ]

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

37

decreasing tThe stimulation. And when

you l1ay down, the cord Tends to fall

back toward the stimulator, increasing

the amount of stimulation. That's why

the hand held programmer 1s important,

3G

that the patients can adijust their

own levels as the day goes on.

Q. So if he's standing or

sitting he can increase the amount of

electricity, so to speak --

A That's correct.
0. -= a@and get better pain

last?

A That's correct.
o How long does the battery
A . It really varles depending on

the amount of electricity used; anywhere

from 12 months teo €& or 7 years.

Q. Have you placed any

ilimitations on Dr. Schechter's

actilvities?

with spinal cord

A I generally tell patients

%53

timulators that they

can participate 1in most evervyday

iy . = = @
1.800.694.4787 Caf X fax:216.687.0973
£@_ Cefaratti Group oo, | owesropon  waiesson

-

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akeen, Ohio 44308 + 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations

Claims Services = Process Service » Record Retrieval « Document Management » Trial Graphics




38
activities. T tell them not toc do
extreme things like water skiing or
skydiving, but for the most part I let
t+hem do most of their daily activities,
including such things as golf or bowling
or other things, with the knowledge that
there is a mechanical system in place
and there's a potential that 1t could
break.

. In yvyour interacticn with Dr.
Schechter did you ever have the
opportunity to observe his gait?

A . I don't have a specific
record of i1it, but as I recall he does
nave a somewhat slow, wide-based and
somewhat slightly spastic gait.

Q. Did that improve after the

placement of the stimulator?

A No.

o. And what's the reason for
that?

A The stimulator 1is really

intended to only treat pain and usually
doesn't treat other signs or symptoms of

neuropathy or spinal cord injury or

= PR
R cefgrougp. fax: 216.687.0973
€ Cefaratti Group 1oy, anmsesson  oxowe

§?HE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services  Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management © Trial Graphics




w0 N W N

=

12

4
i

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

39

whatever 1it's being implanted for.

0. Is it your belief that the
abnormalities with respect to his gait
are due to spinal cord injury?

A . Yes.

Q. Have you told him that vyou
don't believe he'd be able to work as a
dentilist?

MR. PESKIN: Cbiection.

A I don't remember., I do
recall the tone of our conversations,

which were that he has, I believe, cut

1 . A ——

sSomewnat OfF

-

]

ba 1] practice due tTo

9]

variouns factors, including pain, and
part of the gcal was to try to see 1if
we can increase his activity by
decreasing his pain and increase his
participation by decreasing his pain,
but I can't recall specifics of the
conversations.

o. Well, based upon the results
cf this procedure that yvou performed, do
vou believe that he 1s capable of
working as a dentist?

MR. PESKIN: Objection.

e &
‘ ch a r a ttl G FOuU 1.860.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax:216.687.0073
k Cleveland: 4808 St Clair Avenue, Claveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akron, Ohioc 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing * Legal Video Production « investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management » Trial Graphics




—

O @ o N3 o bW N

iy
—

by

Y
M

14

15 -

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

40

A . It's very hard for me to
savy. I'm very cautious about placing
restrictions on patients because
everyone's individual and what one
person may be able to do, another person
may not be able to do.

And to me it really depends on
how much pain he can tolerate and how
much that distracts him from his job and
how effective the stimulator 1is
controlling that pain, and he's the only
one who can make that determination, so
I tend not ﬁb make those determinations
for patients 1f I can avoid 1t.

O. As far as you know, does he
have any limitations with respect to his
manual dexterity?

A, I didn't evaluate him for
that.

Q. Did he tell vou anything
that would lead vou to believe that he
had any problems there?

A I don't recall.

Q. Has he told vou that he's

limited in his ability to stand for

- o B sE
1.800.604 4787 cof X fax: 216,687 0073
€. Cefaratti Group sy, owstonan | xzss o

“ THE LITIGATIGN SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Vides Conferencing - Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management - Trial Graphics




o N

= T - B T

Y - —
AN -

ke
L2

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

41

pericds ¢f time?

A, I don't have any independent
recollection and I don't have any
documentation of that.

Q. Has he reported to you any
problems with respect to either bladder
or bowel function?

A On my initial evaluation he
did report episodes ¢cf Incontinence as
well as urinary urgency, and privately
he's Ttold me that he's had some sexual

difficulties as well.

O When did he tell vyvou that?
i I don'tt recall, but most
likely at his initial visit. But I do

recall him telling me that.

O, Okav. Do vou know whether
or not there's been any change 1in any
of these symptoms over the course of
time that vou've seen him?

AL I don't.

Q. Did vou refer him to any
other specialist to address those

issues?

P P
4 i ei! a r atta G ?ﬁ ﬂ 1.800.694,4787 www.cefgroup.com fax:216.687.0973
- Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenus, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 « 216.6096.1181

“ THE LITIGATION SUPPGRT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Ciaims Services = Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics



.

Qo o~ b W N

b b
o N

.
3]

-
o]

42

Q. Is it vour belief that the
films taken following Dr. Bohlman's
surgery show evidence of spinal cord
compression?

MR, PESKIN: Objection.

AL I would have to review the
films to render that opinion.

Q. Is it vour belief that Dr.
Schechter is going Lo reguire any
further surgery beyond battery

replacements?

A I don't know.

. And why 18 it that ycocu don't
know?

A I can't predict how his

symptoms will change over time, whether
they'1ll improve or worsen, whether any
other portions of his spine will develop
woerse degeneration. It's just hard for
me to predict the future.

0. So 1if you were to testify at
trial, vou wouldn't state that he's
going to regquire an anterlor surgery on
his thoracic spine, would you?

A . I wouldn't have sufficient

- — 1.800.694.4787 Lcef . fax: 216.687.0973
( gﬂefa B‘aggg b ?QH Q Cleveland: 4608 5t Clalxﬁnﬁ:ggﬂtilzi? Ghio 44 ;g; 42112292 lﬁ;’

\THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Alon, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting  Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management - Trial Graphics




13
information to say that at this present
time.

Q. During the period of time
that vou’ve treated him have you seen
any evidence of decline in his
neuroloegic functilion?

A . No.

Q. Has Lthere been any
improvement in his neurologic function?

A . I den't belileve so.

0. Do you have an opinion as to
whether he's golng to reguire narcotic

medication on an indefinite basis?

€43

AL That's a difficult gquestion
to answer. I have a fair amcocunt of
experience with maintenance opicid
narcotic medications in patients, and
things change over time.

Some patients who take narcotics
daily are over time able to wean off
the medications. There are other people
who reguire them essentially for the
rest of their lives.

Ideally, &very 18 months or so I

try to wean patients off of narcotic

' o} ] -tt@ G 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
p) kﬂe?a fa E ?@ ﬁ ? Clavaland: 4408 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohin 44103« 216.696.1161
THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ghio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting © Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production » Investigations
Claims Services - Process Service - Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




L R R - T =) D < D - 2 B

— - i -
{02 ™o -t

i
I

|61}

17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

44
medications and some patients are able
to and other patients are not. So
that's a process that I would foresee
continuing with Dr. Schechter.

Q. So you would at least
attempt to wean him off the narcotic
medications?

A That's correct.

Q. Is it more difficult to wean
somebody off narcotics 1f they're on a
higher dose of narcotic medication?

A Yes.

Q. How would vou <

oy

aracterize
tne amount of narcotic medications he's
taking now?

A I would say it's a
relatively low dose with respect to my
patient population.

Q. 10 milligrams of OxyContin
three times a day?

A It's a low dose for chronic
pain patients. Tt's certainly a high
dose for somebody who's actively

Functioning 1in society.

Q. It wouldn't prevent somebody

e = i -
i%g‘a E‘attg G FOLID 8006914787 wwwcefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
W Cleveland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Chio 44103 - 216.696.1161
\TH§ LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akront 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.233.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production ~ investigations
Claims Services ° Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management = Trial Graphics



L R o S« - BN o) SRS ) I Y JC RN N TR

- Y .Y b b
[ ] M i

-
oS

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

45

from actively functioning 1in scciliety,
though, would it?

A . Net necessarily. You know,
the idea cochvicusly it tTo strike a
balance between side effects of
medication and analgesia, and 1t's
always a tricky guestion as to what the
degree of impairment 1is.

For example, 1f someone’'s driving
a bus, can they be taking OxvContin?
That's a debate that pain speclialists

have on a yearly basis and 1t's a very

[

5

uit thing to evaluate. But

o7

oo
i 1 1

et

]
b

eral. theae ¢ i

- S

cal is obhvicusly to g

n

d
=3

ae

-
=
s

¢

pecple back to the best function that
they can achieve and so we try to
titrate the dose so0o that they can get
the best pain relief, better still, able
to function.

Q. Based upon vour interaction
with Dr. Schechter, have vou been made
aware of him having any problems as a
result of the narcotic pain medications,
in other words, problems with his

ability to function --

&
 af va*tl £ ﬁ 1.800.694.4787 WWW.CEEgrOup.com fax: 216.687.0073
Lefarattl Lrou RS Clovotand: 4608 St Clair Avanue, Cieveland, Onin 44103 » 215 696.1161

- LY
éﬁ.{g {LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akrom 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 « 330.253.8119

Court Reporting = Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production « lnvestigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




W N

D o e ~N O O b

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

46

MR. PESKIN: Objection.
0. -— during the day?
A I haven't specifically

ingquired about those, so 1t's hard for
me Lo say.

0. But you would agree that at
t+he level that he's at now, he would be
a good candidate for being a patient who
could be weaned off his narcotics?

A, I see gvery patient as
someone who can be weaned off thelir

narcotics.

T

he

in, it just depends on how

)

Ag
nervous system has changed over tTime to
adapt to chronic pain. Scome people
become somewhat tolerant to 1it. Perhaps
stimulation will have some cumulative
effect that he may be able to wean the
medication off. On the other hand, we
may not be able to. It's hard for me
to say.

Q. If vou're able to wean
somebody off of their narcotic

medications, what usually takes the

place of the narcotics?

o L]
‘( c ef a gﬂ a'ﬂ'g ] G gl g ig g 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
LA 1 §¥ Cleveland: 4608 5t Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161
i THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akrom: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 + 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production * Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics




L (T« > L B SN 3 ; TN S 0\ SN N SRy

T, i Y,
N

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

47
A . They generally go conmnpletely

cff of them and deoen't take other,
similar medications.

0. 50 they den't need Advil,
Tyienol, things like that?

A I try to recommend againgt
those types of medicines because they
can cause long-term organ damage. Sco if
I'"m going to use a long=-term agent and
it's a choice between an anti-
inflammatory and an copiocid, 1I'11 use the
opiocid because i1t's safer, with the
caveat that there are side effects from

3

d tolerance

]

withdrawal and depende

-

ce a

0]

and all of the other things that go
along with opioid use. So 1t agailn
varies per patient.

O. S0 yveu would say from a
long-term standpcocint, it would be safer
to keep Dr. Schechter on OxyContin than
it would be Advil?

A Correct.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to
whether the pathology that was in Dr.

Schechter's thoracic spine befcocre Dr.

i 1.800.6%4.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax:216.687.0973
%ef& ?atii Gi‘ﬁﬂ Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Claveland, Chio 44103 « 2166961161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Alcron: 76 South Main Sireet, Su:te 1610, Akron Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting < Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - investigations

Claims Services = Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics



o N o0 b W M

[in)

48

Bohlman's surgery is contributing to his
current condition today?

ME. PESKIN: Cbhbjection.

A I have no opinicn on that.

MR. GROEDEL: Can I take a look
at that chart?

MR. PESKIN: Can I take a break?
There's something we need to talk about
either on or off the record, in ail
fairness to vou, because he's goling to

look at the films again at somne point.

MR. GROEDEL: Weli, I'm ~-—- see,
and I've asked him those guestilions
and —-

T T ooTE T W

MR. PESKIN: Can we just take a
littlie break?
MR. GRCEDEL: Yeah, go anhead.

{Discussilion off record. )

A Can I clarify then something?
Q. Sure, go ahead.
A I don't have a clear

recollection of the findings on the
films, whether or not there was a syringx
or was not a syrinx, whether there were

nigh signal and low signal changes. T

(&

C@?& faﬂé G EQ L ? 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0972

q THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akian, Ohio 44308 - 330.252.8119

Court Reporting - Video {onferencing » Legal Vidao Production « Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service - Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics

Cleveland: 4608 St, Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 < 216.696.1161



D e N s W -

— - —
CR——

—t
()

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

49

don't have a clear enough recollection

of the films

to be able to

state in

this deposition exactly what the films

showed.

0. If there was &

those films,

as to tThe cause?

SYyrinx on

would yvyou have an opinion

A That would make me think

much more of a

y than a vascular

traumatic or compressive

injury injury.

Q. And why 18 that?

A Because a syrinx is much
more likely to follow a compressive ofr
traumatic injdury than it i3s3 a vascular

injury.
0. What is
A A
the spinal
expansile,

several levels.

Q. Did you

the spinal canal?
A Within
Q. Within
AL Yes.

syrinx is a

cord which

a syrinx?
cavity within

is usually

and usually extends over

say a cavity within

h, THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY

1.800.694.4787

Cefaratti G
‘,@ a ga i ﬁ gﬁﬁ ? Clovalzad: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveiand, Ohio 447103 - 216 8961161

Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Chio 44308 < 330.253.8119

www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legai Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Servica « Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics



-
o R e D = T | B~ &% B

b
]

KN
[0

Q. And so was the syrinx itself

evidence of trauma to the spinal cord?

A Not necessarily. Thaere are
other etiologies for a syrinx, but in
the setting of an acute event, 1 would
ascribe it more to a compressive oOr
traumatic type of dinjury than to a
vascular injury.

©. When you say & compressive
event, what are you referring to?

A Some compression during the

cperation.

C And what types of things
would cause compression?

A . Pushing on the cord with an
instrument.

0. And how is that different

from a traumatic event, or is 1t not
different?

A I guess mainly in degree
more than type.

Q. S$¢o traumatic implies a more
severe degree of trauma than just
compression?

A I would guess so0, yYe&s.

50

( e f tts G 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
= %ﬂe a Ea ! E‘ﬁu p Clieveland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveiand, Ohlo 44103« 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT cgmpgﬁ\{ Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 » 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - investigations
Claims Services » Process Service * Record Retrieval » Document Management  Trial Graphics



—_—

C W e ~N o B~ W N

N Y
B

b

)

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

51

Q. What other causes are there
of a syrinx?

A They can be congenital.
They can be caused by a tumor or by
differences in spinal fluid pressure
across a gradient, such ag most of the
syrinxes that occur in the upper portion
of the spine with blockage of the
outflow of spinal fluid from the cranial
to the spinal axis.

G.  You mentioned a few moments
ago that vou didn't have a memory as Lo
whether you saw hiligh signal or low

F

;.,,..,J

ez 1in

f

signa chan

u

he soina
e sSpirna

.

What's The difference between the two?

A . Cne's bright and one's dark.

Q. And 1is there any significance
to it from an etiocology standpoint, high
signal versus low signral?

A It would depend on all of
the other findings that were evident on
the film at the time.

THE WITNESS: Just a reminder, I
do have a €¢:00 meeting.

MR. PESKIN: Youfre goiling tc make

o
e 1.800.694,4787 www cafgroup.com fax: 216.687.02732
Cefaratti Group ;e oo fcnsss o

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production » Investigations

Claims Services » Process Service = Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics




Do e~ O B W N -

Y il Y oy
(€] ) —

.
I

52

MR. GROEDEL: I''m done once 1L
finish reading through this

Just for the record, why don't we
mark these as exhibits. "1l give them
back to you, but I want the record

marked. Why don't we mark that A and

mark this record B.

{Thereupon, Depositiocon
Exhibits-AthruB were

marked for purposes

+

4

F

ic cn .}

¥ ;d -y 3
| 2 T, eantTi 3

{u

o. S0 Exhibit B, Doctor, can
you just identify that for the record?

A . This locks like the patient's
medical record from The Cleveland
Clinic.

Q. And Exhibit A7

A This is my shadow chart.

Q. Ckavy. And assuming that Mr.
Peskin can glve you the appropriate
signed release from Dr. Schechter, I

assume we can get complete copies of

_ C ef ar attg Group 1o www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
= Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Chio 44103 - 216.696.1161

\YHE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akrom: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308« 330.253.8115

Court Reporting ° Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production « investigations
Claims Services « Process Service - Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




—

S oW N D T B WM

53

both of those fililes made for us?

A, There should be no problem.
o. Thanks.
MRE. PESKIN: I'll have to get --

I don't know 1if we've got one on record
or not. T think we do. This is -- all
of this i1is in there, too, I would
think, probably.

MR. GROEDEL: Ckavy. Very good.

Thank yvou, Doctor.

THE WITNESS: A1l right.

MR. PESKIN: I den't represent
vou. You have the opportunity to review
this thing, which I would recommend that

you probably do just tc make sure that
it was accurately transcribed. It gives
you a chance to clarify or make any
corrections 1f there were any errorsg 1n
transcription, and the court reporter
probably can produce that for review.
THE WITNESS: That would be
great. I usually don't waive
signature --

MR. PESKIN: I wouldn't recommend

‘ gefa ila ttg G iﬁﬁﬂ S 1.800.654.4787 wurw. cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Cleveland: 4808 St Clalr Avernue, Cleveland, Ohlo 44103 = 216 826,118

THE LITIGATION SUPBORT compmqy Akren; 76 South Main Street, Sunte 1610, Aicrun Ohio 44308 « 330.253.8119

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production « investigations
Claims Services = Process Service * Record Retrieval - Document Management © Trial Graphics




o ~N G

(]

10

=Y
M

Y
ey

THE WITNESS: -—-— unless it's a

1

straichtforward Workers Comp depo.

54

v 22

y ( cefa E«aitg Ggwgg - 1.800.654.4787 wuw.cefgroup:com fax:216.687.0973
L X Ciaveland: 4608 St.Ciair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1167
ng LITIGATICN SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akson, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - investigations
Claims Services » Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management ¢ Trial Graphics



Qo N o AW N -

L .
N

b
[#5]

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

55
CEFARATTI GROUP?P FILE NO. 8149

CASE CAPTION: BENJAMIN SCHECHTER VS.
HENRY BOHLMAN, M.Db., ET AL.
DEPONENT: JAIMIE HENDERSON, M.D.

DEPOSITION DATE: JULY 30, 2003

{(STIGN HERE)
The State of 0Ohio, )
County of Cuvahcocga H) 58 :
Before me, a Notary Public in and
for zaid County and State, personally
appeared JAIMIE HENDERSON, M.D., who

acknewledged that he/she did read

-

his/her transczx

i

pt in the

jal

b

G R VAN R

{

captioned matter, listed any necessary
corrections ocn the accompanying errata
sheet, and did sign the foregoing swocrn
statement and that the same is his/her
free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have

hereunto affixed my name and official

seal at ;. this
day of . A.D. 2003,
Notary Public Commission Expires

e
ief ara t%s G FOUD 180 Wrw.cefaroup.com fax: 216.687.0873
i g Claveland: 4808 S Clair Avenue, Clevelang, Ohin 4410% - 2168.4805.1161

THE LITIGATION SUBPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308+ 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing = Legat Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service * Record Retrieval - Document Management = Trial Graphics




co ~N O ;W N

oo

10

11

i -t
(€] P

-
4

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

- 56
ERRATA SHEET

PAGE LINE CORRECTTION

- & 3
(( Cef ar atti Q YOLUp 1800c9sare7 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
: F Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 ¢ 216.696.1161
Q THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Alron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 » 330.253.8119

Court Reporting ° Video Conferencing ¢ Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics




o o T o' S SR, >SS S SR JC BN . JEe

-

57
CERTIFICATE

State of Ohio ) 55.:
County of Cuyahoga. )

I, Michelle M. Lewlis, a Notary
Public within and for the State ¢f Ohio,
duly commissioned and qualified; do
hereby certify that the within named
witness, was duly sworn to testify the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but
the truth in the cause aforesaid;lthat
the testimony then given by the witness
was by me reduced to stenotypy in the
presence of sald witness; afterwards
transcribed, and that the foregoing 1is a
true and correct transcription of the
testimony so given by the witness.

I do further cexrtify that this
deposition was taken at the time and
place in the foregoling capticn
specified.

I do further certify that I am
noet a relative, counsel or attorney for

lerwise interested in

O
t

elther party, or

the event of this action.

I € Cefaratti Group ;mew,,  ssrowon  fxnisceron

THE LiITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akror, Ohio 44308 » 230.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services = Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management - Trial Graphics




D o o N ;AW N =

-8 s ot —
] .Y

o

-t
I

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

58

T am not, nor 18 The court
reporting firm with which I am
affiliated, under a contract as defined
in Civil Rule 28 (D).

IN WITNESS WHEREOQY, 1 have
hereunto set my hand this géw%Qday o f
%Wi}éﬂmﬁlf 2003,

. . L .\
//7/7,5?% s , /% . 5({&(/@%3

&
A B S

fe]

Michelle M. Lewis, Notary Public

within and for the State of Ohico

My commission expires January 9, 2004.

= -] -
‘ ﬁ@f a r attg G r G u 1.800.694.4787 www.cefgroup.com fax: 216.687.0973
Y L) Cleveland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Alron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ghio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing ¢ Legal Video Production - investigations
Claims Services » Process Service » Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics







DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSONR, MD

Page 1

A
abdomen 25:11
ability 40:25 45:25
able 14:15 19:1 22:9,14
30:5 35:12 39:7 40:5,6
43:20 44:1 45:18
46:18,20,22 45:2
abnormalities 39:3
about 3:16 4:5,7,10 8:3
9:18 12:15 16:18 1722
20:7 23:25 26:12 277
28:18 40:2 46:4 48:8
above 25:8 55:14
accident 12:8
accompanied 9:4
accomparnnying 55:16
according 7:14 17:20
30:19
accurately 53:16
achieve 357 45:16
achieved 35:9
acknowledged 55:13
across 516
act55:19
action 16:5 57:25
activate 18:21
actively 44:23 45:1
activities 37:22 38:1,4
activity 19:11 39:16
actually 22:6
acute 50:5
adapt 46:15
address 41:23
addressed 27:18
addresses 12:1
adjust 18:22 34:15 37:6
adjusting 34:20
adjustments 33:13
Advil 47:4,21
affect 25:16
affected 24:20 25:1
affiliated 58:3
affixed 55:21
aforesaid 57:11
"after 13:17 22:15 29:18
29:22 30125 38:17
afternoon 4:1
atterwards 57:14

again 24:17 31:23 33:4
46:13 47:16 48:11
against 3:15 47:6
age 3:2
agent47/:5
aggressive 35:15
aao 51:12
agree 46:6
agreement 1;18
ahead 9:21 21:3 22:18
48:17,20
al 1:5,9 55:3
allowed 14:12 19:4
along 9:12 47:16
aiter4:12
although 4:16 8:24
17:24 22:25 24.3
always 45:7
amount8:11 19:10 20:3
34:21 35:20 37:4,9,18
43:15 44:14
amplitude 34:18 35:16
anaigesia 45:6
analog 15:19 31:24
anatomic 243
anchored 20:20
anesthesia 34:1
another 4:21 2616
28:25 29:2 40:5
answer 23:13,17 26:8
28:14 43:15
answers 23:16
anterior 8:13 9:3,9
22:24 34.7,12 42:23
anti 30:22 47:10
anticipate 33:9
Anyone 13:8
anything 9:22 22:11
28:17 30:17 40:20
anywhere 24:4 25:10
28:22 37:18
apparently 3:17
appearance 8:25
APPEARANCES 2:1
appeared 55:12
apply 10:7
appropriate 52:23
approximateliv 4:8 23:5
Aprit 4:22 27:20

area 7:2 21:25 24:20
25:12 34:25

areas 16:20 23:4,8 30:6
34:11,15

arms25:11

around 10:1 16:16,21
21:20 24:2

ascribe 50:6

aside 10:15

asked 48:13

asking 23:14,21,22

assume 5:3 22:15 29:17
52:25

assuming 52:22

asymptomatic 11:3
12:18

attempt 44:6

attorney 57:23

authored 4:22

auto 12:8

Avenue 1:20 2:13

averaging 30:14

avoid 40:14

awake 22:8

aware 11:25 45:22

away Z2:13 36:18,25

awolke 7:12 29:5

axis 51:10

A.D55:23

B

B 52:8,15

back 8:15 10:2 17:21
26:9 33:8,21 37:3
39:13 45:15 52:6

bad 11:1

balance 45:5

based 13:22 15:12
32:19 39:21 45:20

basis 19:19 43:13 45:12

battery 33:7,16 37:15
42:10

become 46:16

before 1:15 3:21 47:25
55:10

-behalf2:3,9

behind 17:7 20:2
being 3:4 39:1 46:8
belief 14:1 24:10 39:2

42:1,8

believe 8:24 27:18 29:7
39:7,12,23 40:21
43:10

below 25:7,12,17

BENJAMIN 1:4 55:2

besides 30;17

best 45:15,18

bettar 32:23 35:7,24
36:11 37:12 45:18

between 11:8 16:12
36:20 45:5 47:10
51:15

beyond 14:20 20:11
42:10

big6:7

bigger 4:17 13:8

bit 4:4 35:24

biladder41:6

blockage 51:8

body 23:20

bohlman 1:8 3:13,15
10:11 28:2 55:3

Bohlman's 8:5 42:2
48:1

bone 22:7

both 7:23 8:14 9:8
17:16 21:10 53:1

bottom 24:5

bowel 41:7

bowling 38:5

break 26:8 38:9 48:7,16

Briefly 6:1

bright51:16

brought 20:21

Building 2:12

buiging 9:3

bus 45:10

buttock 18:9

buttons 15:12

BY-MR.GROEDEL 3:8

C

called 1:14 3:2 4;11
16:2 26:20

calves 23:2

came5:7 10:11 12:11
28:17 :

canal 9:7 23:24 49:22

1.806.694.4787

www.cefgroup.com
Cleveland: 48082 St Claly Avenue, Cleveland, Chio 44103 - 2166961161

fax: 216.687.0973

N B THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Alron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.811¢9

Court Reporting - Videe Conferencing - Legal Video Production = investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 2

candidate 5:19 46:8

capabie 39:23

cape 26:21

caption 55:2 57:20

captioned 55:15

career 4:16 20:8

case 1°7 4:19 22:5 27:5
55:2

cause 65:18 9:13,16,19
9:25 10:2 12:10 47:8
49:7 50:14 57:11

caused 7.6 51:4

causes 51:1

causing 9:5

cautious 40;2

caveat47:13

cavity 49:17,21

CEFARATTISS: 1

Celebrex 30:22

center 25:25

certainly 27:3 44:22

CERTIFICATERY 1

certified 3:5

certify 57:8,18,22

cervical 12:5 25:5

chance 53:17

change 12:12 19:2,5
22:12 41:18 42:16
43:18

changed 46:14

changes7:2 8:16 13:24
14:3,13 30:9,10 33:10
48:25 51:14

changing 34:16,17

characterize 15:7 31:16
44:13

chart 15:3,22 32:15,16
32:17 48:6 52:21

chest 10:1

choice 47:10

chronic 4:8 44:21 46:15

circumferential 8:12,20
S:6

Civil 3:3 58:4

clarify 27:25 48:19
53:17

clear 11.7 48:21 49:1

Clevelaned 1:19,21 2:6
2:14 52:18

Clinic 1:20 13:10 52:19

clinical 10:16

clonus 6:15

closer 25:25

closes 17:19

ciosing 33:22

cobumn 25:22

come 17:17 28:12

commission 55:25
58:19

commissioned 57:7

COMMON 1:1

commonly 26:24

communicates 18:25
19:7

Comp 54:2

compatible 11:17

‘complete 7:13 29:5

52:25
completely 47:1
component 29:8
compression 8:14
12:1042:4 50:11,14
50:24

compressive 7:5 49:9

49:13 50:¢,8
computer 18:24
concerned 12:15
concerning 4:23
conclude 14:12
conclusion 28:12
condition 48:2
conduct 36:18
congenitai 51:3
consistent 8;17 24:15
consists 4:6
contact 5:7
contacts 16:11,15 34:17
continuing 44:4
continuous 19:19,24
continuousiy 19:25
contract 58:3
contributing 48:1
control 18:6,13,17

19:10
controlled 18:2
controiling 40;11
conversation 35:11
conversations 39:11,20

convinced 35:8

copies 52:25

cord 5:20 6:23,25 B:16
8:17 11:24 13:24 143
14:13 16:3,14 17:18
23:7,11,18,19,23
24:12.24 25:3,6,9,13
25:16,22,24 26:1,6,13
26:15,18,20 27:23
28:3,6 29:19 36:16,19
36:21,24 37:2,24
38:25 39:4 42:3 49:18
49:23,24 50:2,15
51:14

correct 3:25 9:11 11:15
11:21 13:15 15:6
18:20 19:12,15 20:14
22:20 27221 34:23
37:11,14 44:8 47:22
57:16

CORREC‘E‘EON 56 2

counsef 1:19 5/.23

county 1:2 55:0,11 57:4

course 29:15 41:19

court 1:1 53:19 58:1

cover 16:22

coverage 16:25 34:7,19
34:21 36:10,12

cranial 519

cumulative 46:17

current4:5,6 36:18
48:2

cut39:12

cuyahoga 1:2 55:9 57:4

Cv5:l

cycles 16:17

D

D 58:4

daily 38:4 43:20

damage 47:8

dark 51:16

date 14:5 55:5

dated 4:20,21

David 5:10

day 30:15,21 31:6 37:7
44:20 46:2 55:23 58:6

debate 45:11

decrease 17:8,9 34:24

Defendants 1:10 2:9

December7:12 8:8
29:2

decline 43:5

decompression 29:4

decompressions 13:2

decreased 6:8 30:11

dacreasas 17:12

decreasing 37:1 39:17
39:18

deed 55:19

defer 13:11
defined 58:3
definition 23:20
degeneration 42:19
degree 15:8 19:10
31:17 45:8 50:20,23
demonstrated 8:11
365
denies 36:13
dentist 39:8,24
depend 51.20
dependence 47:14
dependent 11:19
depending 37:17
depends 11:12 40:7
46:13
depo 54:2
DEPONENT 55:4
deposed 3:5,20
deposition 1:13 49:3
52:10 55:5 57:1%
dermatome 25:17 27:1
dermatomes 23:3
24:16,20 25:1
describe 14:15 20:15
describing 36:23
desires 34:7
despite 11:4
determination 40:12
determinations 40:13
detractors 17:25
develop 42:18
deveiopment 29:16
device 16:6 17:7 18:3
18:13,22,25 20:24
22:18
dexterity 40,17

Cefaratti Group

W THE LITIGATIGN SUPPORT COMPANY

1.800.694.4787

WwwLelgroup. com
Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohlo 24103 - 216 606.1161

Akrorn: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119

fax:216.687.0973

Court Reporting « Video Conferencing « Legal Video Production - investigations

Claims Services  Process Service = Record Retrieval - Document Management « Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 3

difference 51:15
differences 51:5
different 10:23 13:1
19:21 21:24 34:15,19
36:5,6 50:17,19
differentiate 714
difficult 9:17 10:5 43:14
44:9 45:13
difficuities 4112
direct 285
discectomies 13:5
disconnecting 33:19
- Discussion 26:10 48:18
gisk 9:3
diserders 4:10
distal 6:5
distally 6:4
distracts 40:9
Doctor 52:15 53:10
documentation 35:10
41:4
doing 32:20
done 17:9 26:17 33:23
33:24,25 52:2
dorsal 25:22
dose 44:11,17,21,23
45:17
.down 6:16 18:12 19:5
21:1 23:1,23 37:2
Dr3:11,13,13,14,15 4:24
5:7,8,9,17 8:5 10:7,11
13:13 15:12 19:23
21:17 22:16,21 24:8
27:23 28:2,16 29:17
31:10 32:20 35:3
37:21 38:10 42:2,8
44:4 45:21 47:20,24
47:25 52:24
dramatic 30:8
draw 25:19
driven 33:7
driving 45:9
due22:2 24:11 30:9
39:4,13
duly 3:4 57:7.9
during 22:11 43:3 46:2
511

earlier4:16

East 2:5

effect 46:18

effective 17:1 40:10

effects 45:5 47:13

efficacy 36:15

either 41:6 48:9 57:24

electrical 17:11 19:10

electricity 16:15 37110
37:18

electrode 16:11 21:19
36:21

end 17:19

ended 24.7

ends 24:24

enough 12:9 14:15 49:1

enter 26:5

entire 25:12

epidural 16:12

episodes 41:9

errata 55:16 56:1

errors 53:18

especiaily 6.5

ESQ 2:4,11

srsentially 5:24
12:18 13:5 43:22

et 1:5,9 55:3

eticlogies 50:4

etioloayw 51:18

Euctid 1:20

evailuate 29:25 40:18
45:13

evaluation 5:14 7:17
13:17 15:25 30:3,19
41:8

event 7:1,6,9 50:5,10,18
57:25

aver 3:20 38:11

every 19:21 23:19 43:24
46:10

everyday 37:25

everyone's 10:22 40:4

evidence 13:24 42:3
43:5 50:2

evident 51:21

exact17:4

exacthy 10:6 23:14 49:3

examination 1:14 3:2,7

11:2

examining 10:6
exampie 25:9 26:17
45:9
excellent 30:4
Exhibit 52:15,20
exhibits 52:5
Exhibits-AthruB 52:11
exit 26:5
expansile 49:19
expect 12:9
experience 43:16
experts 13:9
expires 55:25 58:19
extend 23:1,23
extends 49:19
extension 33:19
extensor 6:6,7
extent 20:4 21:11
extreme 38:2
Extremely 31:19
extremities 7:14 9:24
26:22 29:6 ‘
extremity 5:15 6:3

F2:4

facet 9:4

fact11:4 36:3

factors 39:14

fair8:11 43:15

fairly 30:8

fairness 48:10

fall 36:25 37:2

far23:1,23 40:15

feel 11:15 34:14

feeling 34:10

feels 19:18

felt5:18

few 19:6 34;4 51:11

fibers 17:16,17 25:21,23
26:5

FILE 55:1

filed 3:14

files 53:1

fill 15:18

filled 26:19

film51:22

films 7:21 8:10,15,16,22

14:2,6,10,12 27:17
42:2,7 48:11,23 49:2,3
49:6

findings 5:25 6:19 7.7
9:12 10:18,19 11:7,9
11:16,22 15:4 27:5
48:22 51:21

finish 26:11 52:3

firm 58:2

first 3:4 5:6,8 20:16
22:15 28:21

fluid 26:19 36:17,17,1
51:5,9

follow 49:13

following 42:2

follows 5.6

foliow-up 15:1 32:5,7

foregoing 55:17 57:15
57:20

foresee 44:3

form 6:17

found 8:21 15:8

Foundation 120

four 16:11

free 11:15 55:19

requency 19:1,8

frightening 11:5 12:17

from 4:20 5:9 7:12 8:14
9:22 14:9 17:3 24:4
25:10 28:2 29:5 31:7
36:18,25 37:19 40:9
45:1 47:13,18 50:18
51:9,18 52:18,24

front 8:14 14:10 22:23

function 4:12 22:13
41:7 43:6,9 45:15,19
45:25

functional 4:11

functioning 44:24 45:1

further 5:14 26:2 42:10
57:18,22

fusions 13:3

future 42:20

______ G .
gait 38:12,16 39:3
gate 17:19

general 25:24 26:2

E — 522 6:2 12:12 B:25 10:24 11:5 13:23 33:23 34:1 4514
Cefa %’éiﬁ Gf@ﬁﬁ 1.800.694.4787 Wiy, ce T FOLE Lo fax: 216.687.0973
. g Cleveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Clevetand, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

-

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akrom 765 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 « 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production investigations
Claims Services * Process Service  Record Retrieval » Document Management « Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD
Page 4

generally 12:14 15:16
20:17 31:23 33:25
35:18 37:23 47:1

generated 13:16

genarator 21:5,14 337
33:18,20

gets 34:22 36:11

getting 30:4

give 23:16 31:23 52:5
52:23

given 5:1 57:12,17

gives 53:16

go 9:21 21:3 47:1,15
48:17,20

goal 35:2,6 39:15 45:14

goals 20:2

goes 20:23 37:7

‘going 3:16 6:16 10:8
11:18 42:9,23 43:12
47:9 48:10 51:25

golf 38:5

good 5:19 22:10,17
32:22 46:8 53:9

grade 1510 31:10,20
32:13

graded 15:13

gradient 51:6

great 53:22

greater 17:3 35:12

groedel 2:11 3:12 14:24
27:9 48:5,12,17 52:2
53:9

GROUP 55:1

guess 11:14 50:20,25

H

H1:8

half 21:13

hallucis 6:6

hammer 17:15

hiend 19:3,6 20:25 37:5
46:19 58:6

happen 25:18 26:14
27:2

happened 22:11

hard 40:1 42:19 46:4,20

having 14:10 24:21,25
28:18,20 33:2 34:25
45:22

head 18:24

heid 19:3,6 20:25 37:5

helpful 21:3,7

helps 17:21

henderson 1:13 3:1,7
3:10,11 55:4,12

HENRY 1:8 55:3

hereinafter 3.5

hereunto 55:21 58:6

he/she 55:13

high 44:22 48:25 51:13
51:18

higher 26:2 44:11

him 5:22 15:25 22:8
29:11,22,23,25 31:4
32:25 33:2,4,8 35:11
36:5 39:6 40:9,18
41:16,20,22 43:4 44:6
45:22 48:13

history 7:4,14 28:18,23
28:24

his/her55:14,18

hiti?:14

held 3:17

hole 26118

home 20:23

nundred 20:11

hyperactive 6:14

hyperitrophy 9:5

hypothesize 9:18

X

idea 45:4

ideal 20:6

Ideally 43:24
identification 52:13
identify 52:16
immediate 31:12
impairment 45:8
imperfect 9:2
implant 21:5,14,18
implanted 18:15 39:1
implanting 22:1
implies 50:22
important 37:5
impossibie 7.3
impression /.25
improve 38:17 42:17
improvement 43:9

improving 35:24

impuises 23:17

inch 21:13

inches 21:15

incision 20:22 21:12,16
21:18 33:17

incisions 21:11

including 13:2 38:5
39:14

inconsistent 25:2,14

incontinence 41:9

increase 34:21 35:21,22
37:9 39:16,17

increasing 35:18 37:3

indefinite 43:13

independent 4.2

indication 10:20

indirect 28:6

individual 11:12 40:4

inflammatory 30:23
47:11

information 43:1

initial 7:17 12:17 1524
41:8,15

injured 76:15

injury 6:23,25 7:6 8:18
11:24 24:12 25:3,6,9
25:13,16 27:23 28:3
38:25 39:4 49:10,10
49:14,15 50:7,8

- input 17:15

inquired 46:4
inserted 20:8 29:18
instructed 36:1,7
instrument 50:16
instrumentation 13:3
insulation 16:12
intake 15:17 30:11,13
intended 29:3 38:23
intensity 35:22
interaction 38:10 45:20
interested 22:1 57:24
interference 17:18
intermittently 30:8
interpretation 27:17
intracranial 4:15
introduced 20:19
invasive 13:6
involved 12:7 16:10

23:4 33:15

“issue 28:8,13

issues 3:18 4124

)

jaimie 1:13 3:1,7,10
55:4,12

January 25:24 31:14
32:11,12,23 58:19

Jerry 18:15

job 35:24 4019

july 1:21 55:5

just §:20 16:21 26:25
42:19 46:13 4B:15
50:23 51:23 52:4,16
53:15

K

keep 47:20

kept 20:9

kinds 4:14

fnow 3017 10:5 14:23
14:24 17:24 18:14
22:13 24:7 28:14,19
40:15 41:17 42:12,14
45:3 53:5

knowledge 30:16 38:6

L
laminectomy 22:6
last 5:2 34:5 37:16
lawfuf 3:1
LAWRENCE 2:4
lawsuit 3:14,19
lay 37:2
lead 20:18 40:21
least44:5
jeave 19:24
Leaving 10:15
left 6:4,12
legs 6:9,11 25:11
lesion 25:8
less 26:24 36:21
let 15:15 23:13 38:3
level 9:10 10:5,21 15:11
15:20 24:3 25:7,8
31:11,13,20 34:25
35:4,4 46:7

levels 26:1,3 36:6 37.7

{&_ Cefaratti Group

1.800.694.4787

www.cefgroup.com
Claveland: 4608 Sy Clair Avende, Claveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696,1161

fax:216.687.0973

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Sulte 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrievat » Document Management » Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 5

49;20

Lewis 1:16 18:15 5715
58:13

like 4:18 11:22 13:12
19:23 21:2 25:20
26:21 29:23 34:13
35:3 38:2 47:5 52:17

likely 7:7 41:15 49:13

likes 18:16

fimit 13:4

limitations 37:21 40:16

limited 40:25

LINE 56:2

lines 9:13

listed 55:15

fiterature 12:1

fittle 4:4 35:24 48:16

lives 43:23

locai 33:24

long 21:13,15 37:15

tongus 6:6

jong-term 47:8,9,19

fool 11:5 13:19 28:11
32:2 48:5,11

tooked /172

looking 11:1

inolts 4:18 13:12 25:23
52:17

loss 6:12,13 26:21

low 16:14 44:17,21
48:25 51:13,19

jower 5:15 6:2,10 7113
9124 21:21 24:6 26:1
27:2 256

tumbar 29:1,9

1-1724:2,25

-2 23:5,12 24:2,5,21,25

L-2/L-525:1

-4 23:5

L-523:12 24:22

e M

M 57:5 58:13
machine 20:3
made 45:21 53:1
mainly 22:23 50:20
maintenance 43:16
majority 19:22
make 3:24 40:12,13

49:8 51:25 53:15,17
Making 33:17
management 5:10
manual 40:17
many 13:1 20:7
marcz:11 3:12
March 4:21
mark 15:20 52:5,7,8
maried 52:7,12
mass 9:4
matter 55:15
may5:2,5 11:2 14:22,25

18:14,14 25:12 26:15

26:17,20 31:4 32:8,13

32:25 40:5,6 46:18,20
maybe 24:25 32:2
mean 15:5 35:17
mechanical 38:7
mechanism 16:817:4
medical 3:23,24 52:18
medication 20:5 44:11

45:6 46:19
medications 43:13,17

43:21 44:1,7,14 45:23

46:24 47:3
medicines 47:7
meeting 51:24
memorable 12:6
memory 14:9,14 51:12
mentioned 28:22 51:11
merits 14:25
Michelle 1:15 57:5

58:13
mid 21:20
Midland 2:12
mitd 9:23 15:5
milligrams 30:21 31:5

44:19
minimal 11:7,8 12:18
minimally 13:6
misuse 3:23
moment 10:15
moments 51:11
months 37:19 43:24
more 6:3 13:4 19:2

26:16 34:7 36:19 44:9

46:9,13 50:6,21,22
most 7.7 13;7 17:23

33:11 34:11 37:25

38:3,441:14 516
motor6:13 26:4
move 16:20
movement 4:9
MRI 7:24 8:1 14:19 15:5
miuch 31:2 32:23 34:12
40:8,9 49:9,12
M.D 1:8,14 3:1,7 55:3,4
55:12

N

name 3:9,12 55:21

named 57:8

narcotic 30:11,12 43:12
43:17,25 44:6,11,14
45:23 46:23

narcotics 43:19 44:10
46:9,12,25

narrowing 8:11,20 9:8
12:4,10

necessariiy 27:15 45:3
50:3

necessary 16:25 5515

necik 21:12 26:23

need 267 33:8 47:4
48:8

needie 720:19 22:3

needs 11:18

nerve 23:17

nervous 4:13 46:14

neurologic6:1 12:12
22:12 43:6,9

neuropathy 38:25

neurcsurgery 4:11

neurotransmitter 16:1

new 33:20 36:13

nonpain 17:16

Notary 1:17 55:10,25
57:5 58:13

note 15:16 27:10,17
34:5 35:14 36:.5

noted 27:13

nothing 57:10

noting 30:8

numbness 26:24,25

numerical 35:9

. 0
obiection 9:21 39:9,25

42:5 46:1 48:3
objective 28:11
observe 38:12
obviousiy 45:4,14
occur 51:7
occurred 28:4
October 5:9 30:20
off 18:16 19:14 22:7

26:10 43:20,25 44:6

44:10 4679,11,19,23

47:2 48:9,18
offering 10:9
office 18:23 19:2
offices 1:19
official 55:21
often 35:23
ohio 1:2,18,21 2:6,14

3:355:8 57:3,6 58:14
okay 4:2,4,18 5:21 6:17

6:24 7:9,21 10:8 14:21

i7:6 20:12 25:5 28:16

31:2 32:6,935:14

41:17 52:22 53:9
once52:2
one 4:20,21 10:9,17.24

12:5,8 18:15 20:2

21:13 23:17 28:7,10

28:12 40:4,12 535
ones 10:7
one's 51:16,16
onion-like 25:24
only 27:16 38:23 40:11
open 21,9 22:4,5
operate 10:23 11:10
operation 8:6,8 12:7

13:8 21:9 22:12,14

28:18 50:12
operations 12:20,23

13:2,3,6
opinion 6:18,21 10:9,13

12:2 24:14 27:22 28:3

28:7 42:7 43:11 47:23

48:4 49:6
opinions 3:17
opioid 43:16 47:11,12

47:16
opportunity 38:12

53:13
opposed 7:1 285

i & _ Cefaratti Grouj

1.800.694.4787

www.cefgroup.com
Claveland: 4608 St. Clair Avenue, Claveisnd, Ohio 44103 » 216.696.1161

fax: 216.687.0973

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting - Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services « Process Service * Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD
Page 6

opposite6:13

options 5:14,16

order 34:18

organ4/:8

organization 25:21,23
26:13

origin 28:4

other 4:23 8:4 10:9
12:16 13:6 17:25 28:8
28:13 38:6,24 41:23
42:18 43:21 44:2
45:24 46:19 47:2,15
50:4 51:1,21

otherwise 57:24

out 15:18 20:21,24 26:2
31:14 32:10

outflow 51:9

Outpatient 34.2

over 16:13 18:8 20:10
33:11,14,17 41:19
42:16 43:18,20 46:14
49:19

poverly 12:15

own 12:1 37.7

OxyContin 30:21,24
44:19 45:10 47:20

p

pacamaker 18:8/11
21:6 33:18

page 26:8 56:2

pain 4:8 5:10,15 9:24
10:1,2 12:21 15:11,20
16:20,23,25 17:3,8,10
17:12,16,21 19:18,23
20:4 21:3 22:22 23:4
24:11,21,25 25:7,10
25:21 26:25 29:8,16
30:4,7 31:11,13,21
34:11,25 35:3,7,13,25
37:12 38:23 39:14,17
359:18 40:8,11 44:22
45:11,18,23 46:15

paralysis 7:13 12:16
29:6

parameters 19:2,6

paresthesia 9:23 16:24

paresthesias 16:19
38:22

patt4:17 7:16 137
23:19 26:14 36:15
38:3 39:15

partially 21:22

participate 37:25

participation 39:18

particufar 7:5 34:22

particularly 12:5

parts 34:15

party 57:24

past 12:25

pathoiogic7:2

pathology 8:13 10:12
29:9 47:24

patient 10:6 11:17,23
12:6 16:17 18:2 19:3,9
19:17,22 20:23 35:2
4418 46:8,10 47:17

patients 10:23,25 11:1
11:6,10 12:3,14 15:18
17:1,2,13 19:22 31:24
33:11 34:14 37:6,23
40:3,14 43:17,19,25
44:1,2,22

patient's 11119 1
32:17 52:17

patient-dependent
11:11

patterns 33:13

people 43:21 45:15
46:15

per 16:17 30:15 47:17

perceive 30:5

percent 4:7,9,10 17:2,3
35:7,13

perception 16:18

Percocet 30:14,18

percutaneous 20:18
22:3

perfect 20:9

perform 5:21 12:20,24

performed 12:25 39:22

perhaps 21:12,15 4616

period 31:13 43:3

periods 41:1

person 40:5,5

personal 12:2

personally 12:3 55:11

neskin 2:4 4,20,23 9:20

Xk
L8 P

14:22 27:7,18 29:10

39:9,25 42:5 46:1 48:3

48:7,15 51:25 52:23
53:4,12,24
phrase 3:24
physician 1314
picture 25:19
place 11:23 38:7 46:25
57:20
placed 18:8,9 30:25
37:20
placement 16:10 38:18
placing 33:20,21 40:2
Plaintiff 2.3

. Plaintiffs 1:6
' plans 33:3

PLEAS 1:1

-please 3:9 13:20

pocket 33:22
point 9.7 16:22 32:18
33:548:11
popuiation 44:18
portion 6:9,10 22:24
26:19 51:7
portions 9:6 42:18
position 22,10 30:10
positional 36:11
possibility 12:16
possible 10:20
post 28:11
posterior 9:9
posteriorly 9:5
postoperative 7:24
8:16 14:2,6 31:13
postoperatively 27:8,9
potential 18:1 26:14
38:8
potentially 10:2
practice 4:5,6,17 10:22
13:4 39:13
precise 16:8
precisely 14:16
predict 42:15,20
preoperative 7:23 8:1,2
8:15,22 13:23
preoperatively 8:10
27:8 28:20 32:24
presence 21:24 57:14
present 17:24 43:1

pressure 51:5
presume 8:7
pretty 11:5 12:8
prevailing 17:23
prevent 44:25
prior 8:3,4,5 22:2
privately 41:10
probably 17:23 33:9
53:8,15,20
problem 53:2
problems 40:22 41:6
45:22,24
procedure 3:3 16:9
20:13 21:9 22:16
28:25 29:3,22 31:18
34:2 39:22
procedures 4:12
process 44:3
produce 25:7,10 26:20
26:24 53:20
Professional 1:16
programmaer 19:4,7
37:5
programming 18:24
33:10
progress 34:5
Prospect 2:13
protean 10:3
provided 3:2
proximally 6:3
Public 1:17 55:10,25
57:6 58:13
published 17:21
pulse 21:5,14 33:6,18
33:20 34:17
pulsed 16:16
purpose 177
purposes 52:12
Pushing 50:15
put 35:20
p.m 1:22

Q

quadriceps 22:25
qualified 57:7
quantify 15:22
question 23:10 24:18
28:15 43:14 45:7
questionnatre 1517

( & _ Cefaratti Group

1.800.624.4787

www.ceigroup.com
Cleveland: 46908 St Clair Avenus, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 » 216.696.1 161

fax:216.687.0973

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 « 330.253.8119

Court Reporting ° Video Conferencing » Legal Video Production « Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service » Record Retvieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics




DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 7
questions 3:16 48:13 refationship 11:8 Rules 3:3 52:21
quite 32:22 refative 57:23 run 16:14 sheet 15:17 55:17 56:1
relatively 5:3 33:12 sheets 31:24

quote 17:19,20

. R

radiating 10:1

radicular 9:25

radio 19:1,7

radiographic 7:16
10:18,19

range 10116

rarely 4:15

rate 34:17

reach 23:7,11

reaches 23:19

read 55:13

reading 52:3

really 8:13 10:3 11:12
37:17 38:22 40:7

reason 5:11 29:13
31:25 32:4 38:20

recall 8:25 9:1 13:25-
14:17 27:6,11 28:21
35 11 38:14 39:11,19

3 41:14,16

recogmzeti 13:9

racotiection 4:25 9:2
32:19 41:3 48:22 49:1

recommend 11:3 15:25
47:6 53:14,24

record 15:2 26:10 27:16
33:1 38114 48:9,18
52:4,6,8,16,18 53:5

records 14:23 20:10
27:13

reduce 20:3,5 35:3

reduced 57:13

reduction 31.7

refer 13:10 41:22

reference 8:24

referenced 14:7

referral 5:9,12

referred 5:13 10:4

referring 6:25 13:14
34:8 36:14 50:10

reflexes 6:14

region 18:9 22:25

Registered 1:16

ralated 6:22 7:8 10:11

44:17
release 52:24
relevant 3:18
relief 16:25 17:3 22:17
3015 35:8,13 37:13
45:18
remainder4:13
remember 39:10
reminder 51:23
Reminger 2:10,10
remote 18:7,12,16
20:25
remove 21:7
removing 33:18
render 42:7
replacement 33:56,16
replacements 42:11
report 4:20 13:13,16
14:22 35:12 41:5
repoerted 22:17 415
reporter 1:17 53:19
renorting 58:2
reports 4:19,23
represent 3:12 53:12
require 30:24 33:6,10
33:13 42:9,23 43:12
43:22
reguirements 20:5
requires 13:8
respect 39:3 40:16 41:6
44:17
rest43:23
restrictions 40:3
result 15:24 28:5 30:2
45:23
results 39:21
retightening 33:21
reversed 26:4
review 7:15 13:22 42:6
53:13,20
revised 5:2
right4:3 6:11 22:13
24:2 2619 35:1 53:11
risk 11:23
ruh 17:15
Rule 58:4

"

safer 47:12,19

same4:127:1 55:18

saw 5:8 14:11 27:13
29:11,17,22,23 314
51:13

saying 11:15

says 34:6 35:14 36:9

scale 15:11,19 31:24
35:5

scans 7:24 8:1

scar 21:25

schechter 1:4 3:13,15
4:24 5:7,8,17 107
15:12 15:23 21:17
22:16 27:24 2816
29:18 31:10 32:20
35:3 38:11 42:9 44:4
45:21 47:20 52:24
552

Schechter's 22:21 24:8
3721 4725

serews 33:21

seal 5522

second 16:17 21:4,8

secondary 29:8

see 10:17 13:23 14:3
15:15 23:13 33:8
39:15 46:10 48:12

seeing 33:4

seem 15:21

seams 16:24

seen 7:23 11:1 32:25
33:241:2043:4

sensation 6.8

sensations 16:19 36:6

sensing 17:16,17

sensory 6:12 26:3,21

separate 20:21,22

sequelae 12:17

set 58:6

setting 50:5

several 49:20

savera 12:4 8 50:23

sexual 41:11

shadow 15:3 32:16

show 9:20 18:16 42:3

showed 8:16 45:4

side 26:3,4 45:5 47:13

sided 6:5

sign 55:7,17

signal 48:25,25 51:13
51:14,19,19

signature 53:23

signed 52:24

significance 51:17

signs 38:24

similar 17:13 18:7 47:3

since 7:19 32:25 33:2,7

sit 36:24

sitting 37:9

skiing 38:2

skin 18:10,16 20:20

skydiving 38:3

siightly 21:23 38:16

stow 38:15

small 21:11

society 44:24 45:1

soft 9.3

some 3:16 6:2,4 9:23
14:3 19:9 21:10 28:1
28:12 31;25 33:5,10
33:13 41:11 43:19
44:1 46:15,17 48:11
50011

somebody 44:10,23,25
46:23

someone 46:11

someone's 45:9

someplace 32:15

something 14:25 27:12
48:8,159

sometimes 23:1

somewhat6:13 36:10
38:15,16 39:13 46:16

sorry 3:13 14:8 16:4
21:21 23:9

soit 9:15 12:23 26:25
34:18

sounded 7:5

sounds 36:4

source 8:19

Court Reporting » Video Conferencing ¢ Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Servicas = Process Service « Record Retrieval - Document Management * Trial Graphics

Cefamt’ts Group

1.800.694,4787

www.cefgroug.com
Clavetand: 4608 St Clalr Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 447103 » 216.696.1161
THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Alron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohio 44308 - 330.253.8119

fax:216.687.0973




DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 8

space 16:13

spastic 38:16

speak 37:10

specialist 41:23

specialists 45:11

specific7:1 8:23 15:3
38:13

specifically 46.3

specifics 39:19

specified 57:21

spinal 5:20 6:23,25 8:17
9:6 11:23 13:24 14:3
14:13 16:3,13 17:18
23:7,11,18,19,23,24
24:11,24 25:3,6,9,13
25:16,22,24 26:1,6,13
26:15,18,19 27:23
28:3,6 29:18 36:16,17
36:17,19,19,21 37:24
38:25 39:4 42:3 49:18
49:22,23 50:2 51:5,9
51:10,14

spine 4:14 9110 10:12
12:5 13:1,7 21:20,22

42:18,24 47:25 51:8
spot 34:22
spread 35:23
§855:957:3
stable 33:12
stage 20:12,16 21:4,8
22:16,19
stand 36:24 40:25
standing 37:8
standing/sitting 36:13
standpoint47:19 51:18
state 1:18 3:9 42:22
49:2 55:8,11 57:3,6
58:14
statement 55:18
states 28:24 36:10
statute 1:15
steer 34:18
stenosis 8:12,21 9:6
12:4
stenotypy 57:13

34:11,14,16 35:19,23
36:22 37:1,446:17
stimutator 16:3,4,21
19:5,24 21:19 22:1,10
29:19 30:7,25 35:21
36:16,20,25 37:3
38:18,22 40:10
stimulators 37:24
stop 22:14 23:25
straightforward 54:2
Street 2:5
strength 30:9 35:19
strike 45:4
studies 7:16 28:11
study 14:17,19
subsequent 31:21
success 31:17
successful 31:19
sudden 12:16
sufficient 42:25
Suite 2:5
supine 36:12
supposed 19:16,18
sure 3:24 13:21 23:14
23:15 24,17 32:4
48:20 53:15
surface 16:13
surgery 4:14,16 7:11
10:20 11:4,18 22:2
28:11 29:1,5 42:3,10
42:23 48:1
surgicat 4:7,9 5:16 29:3
suspended 27:1
sustained 27:24
sworh 3:4 55:17 579
symptomatology 10:16
symptoms 9:13,15,18
9:25 10:4,10 11:9,13
11:20 12:19 36:14
38:24 41:1942:16
Syrinx 26:17,18 27:4
48:23,24 49:5,12,16
49:17 50:1,4 51:2
syrinxes 51:7
system 4:13 38:7 46:14

take 13:19 22:6,7 26:7
43:19 47:2 48:5,7,15

taken 1:15 42:2 57:19

takes 46:24

taking 30:17,20 31:3,5
31:8 44:15 45:10

talk 48:8

talking 8:2 26:12 27:7

television 18:7

tell 4:4 5:24 10:25 12:14
14:11,20 16:18 17:13
22:9 24:1 25:20 37:23
38:1 40:20 41:13

telling 15:13 41:16

tend 11;10 13:11 40:13

tends 36:18,25 37:2

term 3:23

terms 31:17

testify 42:21 57:9

testimony 28:2 55:20
57:12,17

Thank 53:10

Thanks 53:3

their 11:4,9 15:20 16:20
19:3 21:3 37:6 38:4
43:23 46:11,23

themselves 10:19

theories 18:1

theory 17:20,22,23

thickness 36:16

thigh 24:16 34:8,12

thighs 22:24 24:11

thing 27:2 45:13 53:14

things 10:24 26:14 34:4
38:2,5,6 43:18 47:5,15
50:13

think 16:1 23:21,22
24:19 32:21 49:8 53:6
53:8

Thomas 5:10 13:14

thoracic 10:12 12:21
13:1,7 21:20,20,21
24:6 28:19 42:24
47:25

thoracolumbar 23:4

though 11:19 14:1 45:2

24:22 35:20 52:3
throughout 30:6
thumb 17:14
time5:17,18 6:15 10:25

17:24 29:10,15,21

33:11,14 41:1,20

42:16 43:2,3,18,20

46:14 51:22 5719
times 31:6 44:20
tingling 9:23 16:19
tissue 9;3 21:25
titrate 45:17
titrating 35:16
today 32:1 48:2
foeo:/
toes 6:15
told 39.6 40:24 41:11
tolerance 47:14
tolerant 46:16
tolerate 40:8
tone 39:11
toward 37:3
transcribed 53:16

57:15
transcript 55:14
iranscription 53:19

57:16
transpedicufar 13:5
trauma 12:9 28:5,6

50:2,23
traumatic 7:1 49:9,14

50:7,18,22
travel 23:18
treat 38:23,24
treated 43:4
treatment 4:7,9 5:15
trial 5:20 20:16 21:23

22:342:22
tricky 45:7
tries 20:24
frue 57:16
trust 14:14
fruth 57:10,10,11
try 35:6 39:15 43:25

45:16 47:6
tumor 51:4

stilk 32:23 45:18 T three 21:15 31:6 44:20 | turn 19:4,13,14,17 21:1
stimulation 5:20 17:11 | T21:20 through 12:11 16:15 turned 18:11
21:2,6 30:6,9 33:12 tabbed 323 20:19,27 23:5,12,18 twice 30:21
™ ke T o 1.800.694.4787 Y fax: 216.687.0973
. 5 o WUEW.CeTgroup.Lom 2K 3 o
L e &e?afattg kfﬁij? Cleveland: 4608 St Clair Avenue, Claveland, Ghio 44103 - 216.6946.1161

“ THE LITIGATION SUPPORT COMPANY  Akron: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akron, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119

Lourt Renorting » Video Conferencing - Legal Video Pmductién s investigations
Claims Services « Process Service » Record Retrieval - Document Management » Trial Graphics



DEPOSITION OF JAIMIE HENDERSON, MD

Page 9

two 3:25 4:19 20:12
22:19 23:16 30:14
32;10 51:15

Tylenoi 47:5

type 20:18 27:23 50:7
50¢:21

typeas 13:1 47:7 50:13

very 11:1,7,11 12:4 40:1
4012 45:12 53:9

visit 32:8 34:5 36:4
41:15

visits 31:22

visuai 15:19 31:24

voltage 16:14 35:20

T-1021:21,22 vs 1:7 55:2
T-921:22
W
U waiting 12:6
under 1:14 33:23,25 waive 53:22
58:3 warnt 52:6
underneath 18:10,18 water 38:2

20:20

understand 23:9 24:18
34.6

understanding 20:1

underwent 7:11 28.25
29:1,2

unfortunately 15:21
319

ustheard 27:3

unit 18:6,17

unknown 16:9 17:5

uniess 54:1

epskil 16:21

upper 6:9 21:19 26:21
51.7

upwards 35:16

up-to-date 5:4

urgency 41:10

urinary 41:10

use 16:1 18:23 21:1
47:9,11,16

used 37:18

using 18:12 30:7

usual 24:3

usually 16:16 18:9
26:25 38:23 46:24
49:18,19 53:22

L'}
variation 24:4
varies 37:17 47:17
various 4:14 39:14
vascular 28:4 49:10,14
50:8
versus 51:19

wavelength 4:1

way 10:9 17:22 24:5
28:7,10,12

weakness 6:3,5 9:24
15:8

wean 43:20,25 44:6,9
46:18,22

weaned 46:9,11

Wednesday 1,21

waelk 20:24

well 5:1R 6010 7:3 8112
9:17 10:3 20:9 24:1,19
27:3 30:22 39:21
41:10,12 48:12

went 22:18

were 5:25 6:14,16 7:7
8:17 10:11 14:13
15:10 21:25 26:12
36:6 39:12 42:21
48:24 51:21 52:11
53:18

West 2:13

we'll 16:20 52:5

we're 19:1

we've 53:5

WHEREOF 55:20 58:5

whole 57:10

wide~-based 38:15

wire 16;10 20:19,21
33:19

withdrawal 47:14

witness 26:7,11 51:23
53:11,21 54:1 57:9,12
57:14,17 58:5

words 45:24

work 16:7 18:5 19:16,20
39:7

Workers 54:2

working 39:24

works 18:1

workd 13:9

worse 6:11 42:19

worsen 12:11 42:17

wouldn't 14:14 25:2
42:22,25 44.25 53:24

written 4:19

wrong 11:16

wrote 13:13

X
X-ray 11:16,22
x-rays 11:2

¥
Yeah 48:17
year 5.3 31:5,15
veariv45:iz
years 37:19

i
% 15:11 31:14 35:4,4
i¢15:11 30:21 31:5,14
32:10 35:5 44:19
101213
1237:19
130025
i44:22
14th 27:20
1400 2:12
18 4:21 43:24
1865 17.21

2
231:14 35:4
204:8
20007:12 8:8 29 2
2002 5:9 30:20
2003 1:22 4:21,22

29:24 55:5,23 58.7

2004 58:19
2162:7,15
2858:4

301:21 55:5
31ist29:24

4
4:40 1:22
44154 2:6
44115 2:14
471455 1:8

5.

523:6
50 16:16 17:3 35:7,12

L

6 37:19

6:00 51:24

60 4:7
£21-8400 2.7
587-13112:15

a0

Bi48551
g5 4:10

a
9 5:2 58:19
9th 2:5 5:5
200 2:5
9500 1:20
98291

f & Cefaratti Group

1.800.694.4787

waww.cefgroup.com
Clavaland: 4608 St.Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 - 216.696.1161

faw: 216.687.0973

THE LITIGATION SUPPORT compp\g.;y Bkren: 76 South Main Street, Suite 1610, Akeon, Ohic 44308 - 330.253.8119

Court Reporting * Video Conferencing - Legal Video Production - Investigations
Claims Services * Process Service = Record Retrieval - Document Management - Trial Graphics






